

No. 09-315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA KAY BUSCH,
PETITIONER

v.

MARPLE NEWTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

COLIN HECTOR
*Attorney
Counsel of Record for Respondents*

University of California, Berkeley
Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
chector1020@berkeley.edu
(408) 268-9622

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Factual Background..... 1

 B. Procedural Background 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE CULBERTSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL OFFICIALS’
REASONABLE VIEWPOINT-BASED RESTRICTION WAS
CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 11

 A. Public school officials are entitled to greater control over curricular
speech..... 12

 B. The school officials’ reasonable viewpoint-based restriction on speech
solicited as part of a curricular activity was permitted under
Hazelwood..... 15

 1. *Hazelwood*’s public forum analysis allows viewpoint-based
restrictions on curricular speech. 16

 2. *Hazelwood*’s reasonableness standard necessarily extends to
viewpoint-based restrictions. 18

 3. Contrary interpretations of *Hazelwood* are unpersuasive. 22

 C. The *Hazelwood* reasonableness standard strikes the proper balance
between invited speakers’ rights and the necessary discretion of public
school officials. 26

II. THE SCHOOL OFFICIALS’ REASONABLE VIEWPOINT-BASED
RESTICTION WAS PARTICULARLY WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
ENVIRONMENT. 35

 A. Age and maturity are crucial in determining the extent of First
Amendment protections. 36

 B. The age and maturity of children of elementary school students
requires the discretion to impose reasonable viewpoint-based
restrictions on curricular speech..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	11, 13
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	14
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Bannon v. School District of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	24, 32
<i>Berger v. Rennselaer Central School Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	30, 38
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 879 (1982)	12, 13, 29
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	8, 12, 15, 19
<i>Boring v. Buncombe County Board of Education</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 374 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>C.H. v. Oliva</i> , 195 F.3d 167 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated and reh'g en banc granted</i> , 197 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court on reh'g en banc</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , No. 3:03-CV-2561-M, 2004 WL 1660388 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14, 21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	17
<i>Curry ex rel Curry v. Hensiner</i> , 513 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2008)	20, 26, 39
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	28, 29

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	30
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County School District R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918, (10th Cir. 2002)	17, 20, 21, 24
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	36
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	37
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1434 (2007).	22
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	28
<i>Illinois Elections Board v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	31
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> 191 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>LaVine v. Blaine School District</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	36
<i>Make the Road by Walking v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 536 (1953)	36
<i>May v. Evansville-Vanderburgh School Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>McCullom v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	20, 27
<i>Muller ex rel. Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse School</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>New Jersey v. TLO</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11, 31

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	25
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School District # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinville Central School District</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Peck v. Upshur County Board of Education</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16, 32, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Nevada, Inc. v. Clark County School District</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollack</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	28
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	28
<i>Right to Read Defense Committee v. School Committee</i> , 454 F. Supp. 703 (Mass. 1978).....	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14, 31
<i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	37
<i>Searcey v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)	12, 23
<i>Settle v. Dickson County School Board</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Veronia School District v. Acton 47J</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	11, 13
<i>Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003).....	36, 39
<i>Walz ex rel. Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Board of Education</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32, 37, 38
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14, 17, 25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	31
Miscellaneous	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	21
Janna J. Annest, Note, <i>Only the News That's Fit to Print: The Effect of Hazelwood on the First Amendment Viewpoint-Neutrality Requirement in Public School-Sponsored Forums</i> , 77 Wash. L. Rev. 1227 (2002).....	23, 32
Mark W. Cordes, <i>Making Sense of High School Speech After Morse v. Frederick</i> , 17 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 657 (2009)	20
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Toward A General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877 (1963).....	36
Joyce L. Epstein, <i>What Principles Should Know About Parent Involvement</i> , 66 Principal 6 (1987)	34
Samuel P. Jordan, Comment, <i>Viewpoint Restrictions and School-Sponsored Student Speech: Avenues for Heightened Protection</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	21, 32
Nicholas V. Longo, <i>Connecting Education with Civic Life</i> (2007)	33
Robert W. Roeser et. al., <i>A Longitudinal Study of Parent Involvement in School Across the Elementary Years: Teacher and Parent Reports</i> (1995)	34
Kathleen M. Sullivan & Gerald Gunther, <i>First Amendment Law</i> (1st ed. 1999).....	13

United States Department of Education, <i>Strong Families, Strong Schools: Building Community Partnerships for Learning</i> (1994)	33
R. George Wright, <i>School-Sponsored Speech and the Surprising Case for Viewpoint-Based Regulations</i> , 31 S. Ill U. L.J. 175, 182-83 (2007)	17
Alexis Zouhary, Note, <i>The Elephant in the Classroom: A Proposed Framework for Applying Viewpoint Neutrality to Student Speech in the Secondary School Setting</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2227 (2008)	14
